212

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 3JULY 2012

EC2012-379

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
AND
NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY
AND
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
(AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
FOR THE ENTRY OF THE
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
INTO THE NATIONAL MILK MARKETING PLAN AND THE
COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT ON
POOLING OF MILK REVENUES)
WITH
SIGNATORIES TO
THE NATIONAL MILK MARKETING PLAN
AND
THE COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT
ON POOLING OF MILK REVENUES

Pursuant to clauses 10(a), (b) and (d) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. E-12 and clause 6(c) of the Natural Products Marketing Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, Council authorized the Minister of Agriculture and
Forestry and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island to enter into an
agreement with the Canadian Dairy Commission, the Farm Industry Review
Board and the Dairy Farmers of Newfoundland and Labrador, and other
signatories to the National Milk Marketing Plan (NMMP) and the Comprehensive
Agreement on Pooling of Milk Revenues, to amend the Agreement for the Entry
of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador into the National Milk Marketing
Plan and the Comprehensive Agreement on Pooling of Milk Revenues, to adjust
Newfoundland and Labrador’s industrial milk quota, such as more particularly
described in the draft agreement.

EC2012-380

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OF
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND SENIORS
AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9, Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable of
the Department of Community Services and Seniors (Maintenance Enforcement
Program) totalling $18,205.00 as at 31 December 2011.

Further, Council noted that this amount is fully offset by provision for
doubtful accounts in the Department of Community Services and Seniors.



213

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 3JULY 2012

EC2012-381

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OF
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND SENIORS
AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9, Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable of
the Department of Community Services and Seniors (Child and Family Services)
totalling $601.06 as at 31 December 2011.

Further, Council noted that this amount is fully offset by provision for
doubtful accounts in the Department of Community Services and Seniors.

EC2012-382

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
SPECIAL WARRANT
(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

Pursuant to subsection 37(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9, Council ordered that a Special Warrant do issue authorizing a
supplementary payment out of the Operating Fund for the Department of
Agriculture and Forestry (formerly Department of Agriculture) as follows:

Account Class Account Name Amount

AGRICULTURE POLICY AND
REGULATORY DIVISION

Division Management

0694-04299 Grants $210,000.00

EC2012-383

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
SPECIAL WARRANT
(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, LABOUR AND JUSTICE

Pursuant to subsection 37(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9, Council ordered that a Special Warrant do issue authorizing a
supplementary payment out of the Operating Fund for the Department of
Environment, Labour and Justice (formerly Department of Environment, Energy
and Forestry) as follows:

Account Class Account Name Amount

ENVIRONMENT
Environmental Assessment and
Land Management

0730-03010 Contract Services $150,000.00



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

214

3JULY 2012

EC2012-384

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT

SPECIAL WARRANT

(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)

HEALTH PEI

Pursuant to subsection 37(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9, Council ordered that a Special Warrant do issue authorizing a
supplementary payment out of the Operating Fund for Health PEI as follows:

Account Class

0531-03017

0568-02904
0568-03010
0568-03124

0523-03124
0524-03124
0529-03124
0535-03124

0914-04040

Account Name

MEDICAL AFFAIRS
General

In-province Physician Fees

PROVINCIAL ACUTE CARE
Queen Elizabeth Hospital

Repairs and Maintenance
Contract Services
Salaries
Sub-total

HOME-BASED AND LONG-TERM CARE
Provincial Homes and Manors

Salaries — Maplewood Manor
Salaries — Summerset Manor
Salaries — Riverview Manor
Salaries — Colville Manor
Sub-total

PROVINCIAL CLINICAL SERVICES
Provincial Ambulance and Drug
Programs

Pharmacare Programs

Total

Amount

$ 990,800.00

1,006,600.00
314,500.00
981,100.00
$2,302,200.00

142,700.00
451,800.00
223,600.00
237,900.00
$1,056,000.00

$1,432,000.00

$5,781,000.00




215

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 3JULY 2012

EC2012-385

LONG-TERM CARE SUBSIDIZATION ACT
CATEGORIES AND RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
(APPROVED)

Under authority of subsection 5(1) of the Long-Term Care Subsidization Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-16.1, Council established the following categories and
rates of financial assistance:

Category Rate Effective Date

Per Diem Accommodation Rate for Self-  $80.25/day  July 1, 2012
Pay Residents in Public Manors/Facilities

Per Diem Accommodation Assistance $77.60/day July 1, 2012
Rate Payable for Subsidized Residents in
Public Manors/Facilities

EC2012-386

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. P-25 Council appointed Linda Lorraine Thompson of New Haven, in
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the Peace in and for the
Counties of Prince, Queens and Kings in the Province of Prince Edward Island for
a term of five (5) years, effective 3 July 2012.

Further, Council ordered that should Linda Lorraine Thompson cease to be
employed by the Province of Prince Edward Island in her present capacity with
the Provincial Court, that her appointment as a Justice of the Peace shall terminate
coincident with the date her employment terminates.



	EC2012-379EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTANDNATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACTMINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRYANDDAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENTFOR THE ENTRY OF THEPROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADORINTO THE NATIONAL MILK MARKETING PLAN AND THECOMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT ONPOOLING OF MILK REVENUES)
	EC2012-380FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTCERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OFDEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND SENIORSAUTHORITY TO WRITE-OF
	EC2012-381FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTCERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OFDEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND SENIORSAUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF
	EC2012-382FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTSPECIAL WARRANT(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY
	EC2012-383FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTSPECIAL WARRANT(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, LABOUR AND JUSTICE
	EC2012-384FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTSPECIAL WARRANT(SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012)HEALTH PEI
	EC2012-385LONG-TERM CARE SUBSIDIZATION ACTCATEGORIES AND RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE(APPROVED)
	EC2012-386PROVINCIAL COURT ACTJUSTICE OF THE PEACEAPPOINTMENT

